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EPA requested public comments on designs for Lower Burke Canyon Repository during a 30-
day period. The review ran from May 30 to June 28, 2013.  The agency received two comment 
letters and verbal input at the Open House in Wallace. This document includes those comments 
and provides the agency’s response. 
 
Comment Letter No. 1: 
 
I was at your last meeting of the Burke Canyon Repository and talked to the people there about 
the dust from the repository behind the Star Mine tailings pond and road leading to it. We, my 
family and I, live back there and every year I try and get someone to do dust control. There are 
motor bikes, 4 wheelers, pickups and cars raising dust on the road and hill climbing the 
repository hill. Nobody seems to know who is in charge of this problem. I am on oxygen 24 
hours a day and I do not need more dust. 
 
Response: The repository mentioned in this comment is at a different location in Woodland Park 
than the Lower Burke Canyon Repository (LBCR) site. Sometimes called the SVNRT 
repository, it was created as part of a 1997 cleanup of Canyon Creek by the Silver Valley Natural 
Resource Trustees. It is on property owned by Hecla Mining Company. It is not an EPA 
repository. The SVNRT repository contains about 600,000 cubic yards of mine waste with heavy 
metals removed from Canyon Creek. This site is currently not being managed and access is 
unrestricted.  
 
EPA is aware that the SVNRT repository is not being managed and may present a risk to public 
health. The SVNRT repository also has seeps with very high levels of metals that discharge 
directly into Canyon Creek. EPA’s 2012 Interim Record of Decision Amendment calls for 
collection of the seeps, piping to Kellogg, and treatment at the Central Treatment Plant.  
However, it will be a number of years before these actions can be taken. The Agency is 
evaluating options that could address the human health issues raised about the SVNRT 
repository while moving forward with development of the LBCR.  
 
Comment Letter No. 2: 
 
It’s a shame that our view of the canyon will be changed to add height to the hill repository. 
Also, what is the impact on truck traffic?? This past summer was very troublesome w/ increased 
truck traffic. Have other options been considered?? 
 
Response:  Height --- EPA is currently evaluating several alternatives that would allow the 
height of the LBCR to come down and allow for additional capacity for all the identified waste 
in the Canyon Creek area.  These include expanding the footprint of the repository towards the 
South and East and looking for other locations for waste disposal in the immediate area. EPA’s 
goals with this work are to address current and future public health risks, be responsive to the 
comments we have received, and ultimately avoid transport of waste through Wallace to another 



disposal location.  If EPA is able to identify an additional disposal location within Canyon 
Creek, there would be another opportunity for public input.  
  
Truck Traffic --- There will be increased truck traffic once cleanup begins in the upper canyon. 
Initially, trucks will pass the residential area of Woodland Park to head up Canyon Creek.  Then 
they will travel back and forth from the upper canyon to the north end of the LBCR repository. 
Note that the north end of the repository is up-canyon from the Woodland Park residential area. 
So, truck traffic will be kept to a minimum near the residential area.  
 
The agency understands there are many concerns related to having large trucks drive through the 
area. There are residences, children playing outside, and other considerations. Also, the trucks 
can be loud, and they are carrying cleanup waste. Please be assured that truck drivers will be 
required to follow safety practices, including safe speed limits, operation only during daylight 
hours, covering of loads, decontamination procedures, and dust and noise control as necessary.  
 
Other Options --- Although it is not ideal, trucking waste to the repository is the most responsible 
option. Various repository location options throughout the Basin have been evaluated through an 
on-going public process led by IDEQ beginning in 2002. The contamination in the upper canyon 
is a serious problem that just has to be addressed. The contaminants are harming the ecosystem, 
flowing downstream, and threatening public health. EPA has a mandate to address the problem, 
and we are required under Superfund law to respond to these types of situations.  It would be 
irresponsible for us not to address it. The approach we are using as documented in the Interim 
ROD Amendment has been through extensive study, review, and public input. It is based on 
sound scientific decisions and has proven effective over time in the area. It is the reasonable and 
sensible way to protect public health and the environment. We recognize that the cleanup is 
disruptive for a lot of people. We are listening, and we take your input seriously. We are working 
to find ways to limit the impact to the local residents, and welcome your suggestions at any time.  
 


